

# **REVIV3 PROCARE CO**

## FORM 8-K (Current report filing)

## Filed 11/09/22 for the Period Ending 11/07/22

Address 901 FREMONT AVE.

UNIT 158 AND UNIT 168 ALHAMBRA, CA, 91803

Telephone 888-638-8883

CIK 0001718500

Symbol RVIV

SIC Code 2844 - Perfumes, Cosmetics and Other Toilet Preparations

Industry Personal Products

Sector Consumer Non-Cyclicals

Fiscal Year 05/31

# UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION Washington, D.C. 20549

### FORM 8-K

CURRENT REPORT
Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

Date of Report (Date of earliest event reported): November 7, 2022

## **REVIV3 PROCARE COMPANY**

(Exact name of Registrant as Specified in its Charter)

	<i>C</i> 1	,
Delaware	000-56351	47-4125218
(State or other jurisdiction of incorporation)	(Commission File Number)	(IRS Employer Identification No.)
	Telstar Avenue, Suite 5, El Monte, Californess of principal executive offices, including 2	
(Re	(888) 638-8883 egistrant's telephone number, including area	code)
(Former 1	Not Applicable Name or Former Address, if Changed Since	Last Report)
Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing provisions:	; is intended to simultaneously satisfy the fi	ling obligation of the registrant under any of the following
☐ Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under	r the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)	
☐ Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under th	ne Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)	
☐ Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Ru	ale 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CF	R 240.14d-2(b))
☐ Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Ru	ule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFI	R 240.13e-4(c))
Securities registered pursuant to Section 12(b) of the Act	t:	
Title of each class	Trading symbol(s)	Name of each exchange on which registered
None	N/A	N/A
Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is an eme or Rule 12b-2 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (§		05 of the Securities Act of 1933 (§ 230.405 of this chapter)
Emerging growth company ⊠		
of an emerging growth company, indicate by check markerised financial accounting standards provided pursuant	•	extended transition period for complying with any new or

#### Item 1.01 Entry into a Material Definitive Agreement.

Effective as of November 7, 2022, Reviv3 Procare Company (the "Company") entered into an amendment (the "Amendment") to the Voting Agreement, effective as of June 16, 2022 (the "Voting Agreement"), by and among the Company, Intrepid Global Advisors, Inc. ("Intrepid), and Axil & Associated Brands Corp. ("Axil"), to revise the securities exempted from the term "New Securities," as defined in the Voting Agreement. Following the Company's acquisition of certain of Axil's assets in June 2022, Axil holds a majority of the Company's outstanding common stock. Jeff Toghraie, Chairman and Chief Executive Officer of the Company, is a managing director of Intrepid, which is also a stockholder of both the Company and Axil.

The foregoing description of the Amendment does not purport to be complete and is subject to, and qualified in its entirety by reference to, the full text of the Amendment, a copy of which is filed as Exhibit 10.1 to this Current Report on Form 8-K and is incorporated herein by reference.

#### **Item 9.01** Financial Statements and Exhibits

#### (d) Exhibits.

- 10.1 Amendment Number 1 to Voting Agreement, dated November 7, 2022, by and among Reviv3 Procare Company, Intrepid Global Advisors, Inc., and Axil & Associated Brands Corp.
- 104 Cover Page Interactive Data File (embedded within the Inline XBRL document).

#### **SIGNATURES**

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the Registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

#### REVIV3 PROCARE COMPANY

Date: November 9, 2022 By: /s/ Jeff Toghraie

Name: Jeff Toghraie

Title: Chairman & Chief Executive Officer

#### AMENDMENT NUMBER 1 TO VOTING AGREEMENT

THIS AMENDMENT NUMBER 1 TO VOTING AGREEMENT (this "Amendment") is made effective as of November 7, 2022, and amends that certain Voting Agreement, effective as of June 16, 2022 (the "Voting Agreement"), by and among Reviv3 Procare Company, a Delaware corporation (the "Company"), Intrepid Global Advisors, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Intrepid"), and Axil & Associated Brands Corp., a Delaware corporation ("Axil").

#### **RECITALS**

**WHEREAS**, the parties to the Voting Agreement hereby desire to amend the Voting Agreement to revise the securities exempted from the term "New Securities", on the terms and subject to the conditions set forth herein.

**NOW, THEREFORE**, in consideration of the foregoing recital and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties to this Amendment agree as follows:

1. Section 1 of the Voting Agreement is amended and restated in its entirety to read as follows:

"1. Issuance of New Securities. During the Lock Up Period, as defined in the Purchase Agreement, no New Securities may be issued by the Company without the approval of both Intrepid and Axil, so long as Axil holds of a majority of the outstanding Preferred Shares (as defined in the Purchase Agreement). "New Securities" means any capital stock (including common and preferred) of the Company whether now authorized or not, and rights, options or warrants to purchase capital stock, and securities of any type whatsoever that are, or may become, convertible into capital stock; provided, that the term "New Securities" does not include (A) securities issuable upon conversion of or with respect to the Preferred Shares; (B) securities issued upon exercise of options or warrants; (C) securities issued pursuant to the acquisition of another entity by the Company (directly or through a subsidiary) by merger, purchase of substantially all the assets or other reorganization whereby the Company directly or indirectly owns more than fifty percent (50%) of the voting power of such entity; (D) any borrowings, directly or indirectly, from financial institutions, equipment leasing companies or other persons or entities by the Company or a subsidiary, whether or not presently authorized, including any type of loan or payment evidenced by any type of debt instrument; (E) shares of common stock (including options to purchase such shares) issued to employees, consultants or directors of the Company or a subsidiary pursuant to any existing or future stock option plan or stock purchase or stock bonus agreement or arrangement approved by the Board of Directors of the Company or any subsidiary; (F) securities issued in connection with obtaining lease financing; (G) securities issued pursuant to any stock dividend, stock split, combination or other reclassification by the Company of any of its capital stock; (H) any right, option or warrant to acquire any security convertible into the securities excluded from the definition of New Securities; (I) securities issued in connection with any private placements exempt from registration under federal or state securities laws; or (J) securities issued in connection with any securities offerings by the Company in an amount up to \$50.0 million per offering."

- 2. Except as specifically amended hereby, all of the terms of the Voting Agreement shall remain in full force and effect and are hereby ratified and confirmed. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, the amendment contained herein will not be construed as an amendment to or waiver of any other provision of the Voting Agreement or as a waiver of or consent to any further or future action on the part of any party that would require the waiver or consent of another party.
- 3. Capitalized terms used and not defined in this Amendment have the respective meanings assigned to them in the Voting Agreement.
- 4. This Amendment is governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Delaware, without regard to the conflict of laws provisions of such State.
- 5. This Amendment shall inure to the benefit of and be binding upon each of the parties and each of their respective successors and assigns.
- 6. This Amendment may be executed and delivered in multiple counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, and all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument. Delivery of an executed counterpart of this Amendment electronically or by facsimile shall be effective as delivery of an original executed counterpart of this Amendment.
- 7. This Amendment constitutes the sole and entire agreement between the parties with respect to the subject matter contained herein, and supersedes all prior and contemporaneous understandings, agreements, representations, and warranties, both written and oral, with respect to such subject matter.

[Signature Page Follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Company, Intrepid and Axil have duly executed this Amendment as of the date first written above.

#### The Company:

Reviv3 Procare Company

By: /s/ Jeff Toghraie

Name: Jeff Toghraie

Title: Chief Executive Officer

#### Intrepid:

Intrepid Global Advisors, Inc.

By: /s/ Jeff Toghraie

Name: Jeff Toghraie Title: Managing Director

#### Axil:

Axil & Associated Brands Corp.

By: /s/ Weston Harris

Name: Weston Harris Title: Chief Executive Officer

[Signature Page to Amendment No. 1 to Voting Agreement]